

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 737 OF 2013

TANU JHA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RANJEET KUMAR JHA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 24/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPHFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Prakash Priyadarshi, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Asad Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that an opportunity may be given to the parties to have their matrimonial disputes resolved through the process of mediation. He submits that respondent shall pay a sum of Rs. 20,000/- as lump-sum amount for travelling and other incidental expenses of the petitioner for her visiting Delhi in this connection from Jharkhand.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has no objection to the above proposal.

Having regard to above, we refer the matter to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

The parties shall appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre on April 21, 2014 at 11 a.m.

The Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre shall submit the report within two months of the appearance of the parties.

The above order is subject to respondent paying a sum of Rs 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand Only) to the petitioner by way of Demand Draft/Banker's Cheque/Pay Order so as to reach the petitioner at her residential address given in the transfer petition on or before April 10, 2014.

|(Rajesh Dham)  
|Court Master| |(Renu Diwan)  
| |Court Master

|